conjunction with, the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information, the historical financial
statements of Cott and Cliffstar and Cott�s �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� all of which
are included or incorporated by reference herein. See the section entitled �Where You Can Find More Information� and �Incorporation by
Reference of Certain Documents.�

This pro forma financial data does not purport to represent what our results of operations or financial position would have been if the Cliffstar
Acquisition, this offering, the Notes Offering and the Amended ABL Facility had occurred as of the dates indicated or what those results will be
for future periods. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain assumptions that we believe are
reasonable. For more information on the assumptions made in preparing this pro forma financial data, see the section entitled �Unaudited Pro
Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.� Our historical results included below and incorporated by reference herein do not
necessarily indicate results that may be expected for any future period.

Fiscal Year
Ended Six Months Ended

Twelve Months
Ended

Jan. 2, 2010 June 27, 2009 July 3, 2010 July 3, 2010
(millions of U.S. dollars)

Income Statement Data:
Revenue $ 2,268.0 $ 1,161.9 $ 1,117.7 $ 2,223.8
Cost of sales 1,919.0 978.4 923.9 1,864.5

Gross profit 349.0 183.5 193.8 359.3
Selling, general and administrative expenses 206.4 99.2 99.3 206.5
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 0.5 0.1 0.6
Restructuring, and asset impairments:
Restructuring (a) 1.5 1.6 (0.5) (0.6)
Asset impairments (b) 3.6 3.5 �  0.1

Operating income 137.0 79.2 94.9 152.7
Other (income) expense, net 4.9 (2.4) 2.7 10.0
Interest expense, net 67.1 33.8 31.0 64.3

Income before income taxes 65.0 47.8 61.2 78.4
Income tax expense (benefit) (22.1) (10.2) 17.7 5.8

Net income 87.1 58.0 43.5 72.6
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling
interests 4.6 2.2 2.6 5.0

Net income attributed to Cott Corporation $ 82.5 $ 55.8 $ 40.9 $ 67.6

(a) In 2009, we recorded $1.5 million related to headcount reductions and in 2010, we recorded a gain related to a lease contract settlement.

(b) In 2009, we recorded an impairment related to a customer list intangible asset.

Edgar Filing: COTT CORP /CN/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 23

S-13

Edgar Filing: COTT CORP /CN/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

Fiscal Year
Ended Six Months Ended

Twelve Months
Ended

Jan. 2, 2010 June 27, 2009 July 3, 2010 July 3, 2010
(millions of U.S. dollars)

Balance Sheet Data (at period end):
Cash and cash equivalents $ 21.1
Working capital (1) 177.1
Property, plant and equipment, less accumulated
depreciation 424.1
Total assets 1,520.3
Short-term borrowings 95.6
Long-term debt (includes CPLTD) (2) 613.6
Total debt 709.2
Net debt (3) 688.1
Total Equity 484.4

Other Financial Data (unaudited):
EBITDA (4) $ 228.2 $ 130.1 $ 138.0 $ 236.1
Adjusted EBITDA (5) 241.1 135.2 137.5 243.4
Depreciation and amortization 96.1 48.5 45.8 93.4
Capital expenditures (6) 46.3 18.1 25.0 53.2

(1) Working capital consists of receivables, inventories, income tax recoverable, net of accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

(2) CPLTD is the current portion of long-term debt.

(3) Net debt means our total debt less cash and cash equivalents.

(4) EBITDA means earnings before interest expense, income taxes, depreciation, amortization and net income attributable to non-controlling interests. Other
companies may define EBITDA differently and, as a result, our measure of EBITDA may not be directly comparable to EBITDA of other companies. A
reconciliation of EBITDA to net income is included in footnote (5) below.

[…]

financial position or operating results of the combined company. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations do not
reflect any revenue or cost savings from synergies that may be achieved with respect to the combined companies, or the impact of non-recurring
items, including synergies, directly related to the Cliffstar Acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for the twelve months ended July 3, 2010 and for the six months ended
June 27, 2009 are not required by Regulation S-X, but have been included as we believe the last twelve months of data is a better representative
of the results of the combined companies. The overall market for carbonated soft drinks in which Cott operates has declined and both Cott and
Cliffstar are subject to volatile commodity fluctuations. Therefore, presenting the last twelve months provides a more accurate representation of
current market conditions in which the combined companies operate.

S-43

Edgar Filing: COTT CORP /CN/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 64

Table of Contents

Cott Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of July 3, 2010

Cott Cliffstar
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(In millions of U.S. dollars)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 20.3 $ 0.2 $ 0.6   A $ 21.1
Accounts receivable, net 195.3 51.6 �  246.9
Income tax recoverable 7.8 �  �  7.8
Inventories 115.0 80.7 12.8   B 208.5
Prepaid and other expenses 14.2 5.8 �  20.0

Total current assets 352.6 138.3 13.4 504.3
Property, plant and equipment 332.6 92.5 (1.0) C 424.1
Goodwill 30.3 20.1 117.6   D 168.0
Intangibles and other assets 149.3 3.6 255.8   E 408.7
Deferred income taxes 6.6 �  �  6.6
Other tax receivable 8.6 �  �  8.6

Total assets $ 880.0 $ 254.5 $ 385.8 $ 1,520.3

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Short-term borrowings $ 10.6 $ �  $ 85.0   F $ 95.6
Current maturities of long-term debt 5.9 0.3 (0.3)  G 5.9
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 172.7 53.8 59.6   H 286.1

Total current liabilities 189.2 54.1 144.3 387.6
Long term debt 231.2 97.3 279.2   I 607.7
Deferred income taxes 17.9 �  �  17.9
Other long-term liabilities 10.6 4.6 7.5   J 22.7

Total liabilities 448.9 156.0 431.0 1,035.9

Equity:
Capital stock 322.5 �  61.7  K 384.2
Treasury stock (3.3) �  �  (3.3)
Additional paid-in capital 38.7 4.3 (4.3) L 38.7
Retained earnings 85.6 94.2 (102.6) M 77.2
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (27.6) �  �  (27.6)

Total shareholders� equity 415.9 98.5 (45.2) 469.2
Non controlling interest 15.2 �  �  15.2

Total equity 431.1 98.5 (45.2) 484.4

Total liabilities and equity $ 880.0 $ 254.5 $ 385.8 $ 1,520.3

Edgar Filing: COTT CORP /CN/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 65

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-44

Edgar Filing: COTT CORP /CN/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

Cott Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended July 3, 2010

Cott Cliffstar(a)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(In millions of U.S. dollars, except per share data)
Revenues, net $ 787.6 $ 330.1 $ �  $ 1,117.7
Cost of sales 656.9 252.8 14.2 A 923.9

Gross profit (loss) 130.7 77.3 (14.2) 193.8
Selling, general and administrative expenses 66.9 32.4 �  99.3
Loss on disposal of property and equipment net 0.1 �  �  0.1
Restructuring gain (0.5) �  �  (0.5)

Operating income (loss) 64.2 44.9 (14.2) 94.9
Other expense, net 2.3 0.4 �  2.7
Interest expense, net 12.3 1.4 17.3 B 31.0

Income (loss) before income taxes 49.6 43.1 (31.5) 61.2
Income tax expense 13.2 �  4.5 C 17.7

Net income (loss) 36.4 43.1 (36.0) 43.5
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests 2.6 �  �  2.6

Net income (loss) attributed to Cott Corporation $ 33.8 $ 43.1 $ (36.0) $ 40.9

Net income per common share
Basic $ 0.42 $ 0.45
Diluted $ 0.42 $ 0.45

Weighted average outstanding shares (in thousands)
Basic 80,401 10,833 D 91,234
Diluted 80,861 10,833 D 91,694

(a) For the purposes of this presentation we have allocated historical Cliffstar depreciation in the ratio of 90% to cost of sales and 10% to
selling, general and administrative.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-45

Edgar Filing: COTT CORP /CN/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 67

Table of Contents

Cott Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 27, 2009

Cott Cliffstar(a)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(In millions of U.S. dollars, except per share data)
Revenues, net $ 805.8 $ 356.1 $ �  $ 1,161.9
Cost of sales 674.3 282.3 21.8 A 978.4

Gross profit (loss) 131.5 73.8 (21.8) 183.5
Selling, general and administrative expenses 69.8 29.4 �  99.2
Restructuring and asset impairments
Restructuring charge 1.6 �  �  1.6
Asset impairments 3.5 �  �  3.5

Operating income (loss) 56.6 44.4 (21.8) 79.2
Other (income) expense, net (2.7) 0.3 �  (2.4)
Interest expense, net 15.1 2.9 15.8 B 33.8

Income (loss) before income taxes 44.2 41.2 (37.6) 47.8
Income tax expense (benefit) (11.6) �  1.4 C (10.2)

Net income (loss) 55.8 41.2 (39.0) 58.0
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests 2.2 �  �  2.2

Net income (loss) attributed to Cott Corporation $ 53.6 $ 41.2 $ (39.0) $ 55.8

Net income per common share
Basic $ 0.76 $ 0.69
Diluted $ 0.76 $ 0.69

Weighted average outstanding shares (in thousands)
Basic 70,472 10,833 D 81,305
Diluted 70,491 10,833 D 81,324

(a) For the purposes of this presentation we have allocated historical Cliffstar depreciation in the ratio of 90% to cost of sales and 10% to
selling, general and administrative.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-46

Edgar Filing: COTT CORP /CN/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

Cott Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Fiscal Year Ended January 2, 2010

Cott Cliffstar(a)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(In millions of U.S. dollars, except per share data)
Revenues, net $ 1,596.7 $ 671.3 $ �  $ 2,268.0
Cost of sales 1,346.9 528.5 43.6 A 1,919.0

Gross profit (loss) 249.8 142.8 (43.6) 349.0
Selling, general and administrative expenses 146.8 59.6 �  206.4
Loss on disposal of property and equipment, net 0.5 �  �  0.5
Restructuring and asset impairments
Restructuring charge 1.5 �  �  1.5
Asset impairments 3.6 �  �  3.6

Operating income (loss) 97.4 83.2 (43.6) 137.0
Other expense, net 4.4 0.5 �  4.9
Interest expense, net 29.7 4.7 32.7 B 67.1

Edgar Filing: COTT CORP /CN/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 69